## Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

## <u>Order No. 06/2011-12</u>

AERA Building, Administrative Complex, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi – 110 003

Date of Order: 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2011 Date of Issue: 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2011

## In the matter of Multi Year Tariff Proposal of M/s. Nasport Handling India Private Ltd. for ground handling services at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad

M/s Nasport Handling India Private Limited (Nasport)), rendering the ground handling services at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the 1<sup>st</sup> control period of 5 years starting w.e.f 01.04.2011, vide their application dated 30.05.2011.

2. The Authority in its 42<sup>nd</sup> meeting held on 21.06.2011 considered the MYTP and the additional submissions made by Nasport and issued a Consultation Paper [No. 09/2011-12] dated 22.06.2011 for stakeholder consultation.

3. Airports Authority of India (AAI), vide their dated 20.06.2011 (received on 23.06.2011), while providing details of independent service providers rendering third party ground handling services at major airports, inter alia, also indicated that the Comprehensive Ground Handling Services contract for Ahmedabad airport awarded to M/s. Nasport Handling India Pvt. Ltd was accepted by them initially but withdrawn later. Hence, for Ahmedabad airport there is no independent ground handling service provider available.

4. In view of the same, vide letter dated 01.07.2011, Nasport was requested to confirm whether this Authority may proceed with tariff determination based on their proposal.

5. Nasport vide letter dated 22.07.2011 have informed that the contract awarded by AAI has been withdrawn and have, accordingly, requested the Authority not to proceed with the tariff determination. AAI also, vide letter dated 22.07.2011, in response to the Consultation Paper dated 22.06.2011 has informed that Nasport is not providing Ground Handling Services at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad and their contract stands terminated by AAI.

Order No.06/2011-12



Page 1 of 2

- 6. In view of the above, the Authority hereby orders that:
  - (i) the Consultation Paper No. 9/2011-12 dated 22.06.2011 stands withdrawn; and
  - (ii) the MYTP submitted by Nasport is treated as disposed off;

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

abarmal (Sandeep Prakash) Secretary

To,

M/s. Nasport Handling India Private Limited., 903/905, Sagar Tech Plaza, A-wing, Andheri Kurla Road, Saki Naka, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400 072 (Through Shri Shankaramani Ravichandar, Chief Operating Officer)



Page 2 of 2

Order No.06/2011-12